## Common Council of the City of Waukesha, Wisconsin

### Resolution No. 2022 - 14

# **Resolution Setting 2023 CDBG Fund Allocations**

**Whereas** the City of Waukesha and Waukesha County have agreed to a formula distribution of annual Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for specific local government needs in the City of Waukesha, and

**Whereas** the City of Waukesha CDBG Citizen Advisory Committee has reviewed the applications submitted for 2023 CDBG funds, and has made a recommendation for allocations of funds to projects; and

**Whereas** the Common Council approves of the Citizen Advisory Committee's recommendations;

**Now, therefore,** the Common Council resolves that the following CDBG fund allocations are approved and authorized for expenditure:

Project	Department	Amount
Landmark Commission Paint and Repair Grant Program	Community Development	\$25,062
Aeroshade Subdivision Sidewalk Grant	Community Development	\$35,000
Downtown Waukesha Façade, Sign, and Awning Grant Program	Community Development	\$18,000
Public Art Project Fund	Community Development	\$15,000
ADA and Public Infrastructure Program	Public Works	\$130,900
	Facilities, Housing, and Economic Development Total Allocation:	\$223,962.00

#### Facilities, Housing, and Economic Development

# Programs

Project	Department	Amount
Senior Activity Coordinator	Parks, Recreation, and Forestry	\$16,381
Horeb Springs Summer Program	Parks, Recreation, and Forestry	\$7,380
Saratoga Park Summer Program	Parks, Recreation, and Forestry	\$10,381
Adaptive Recreation Programs	Parks, Recreation, and Forestry	\$5,380
	<b>Programs Total Allocation:</b>	\$39,522.00

This Resolution was passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Waukesha the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May 2022.

Shawn N. Reilly, Mayor

Gina L. Kozlik, City Clerk